

No. 19-251

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
865 S. Figueroa St.
10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 443-3000

DEREK L. SHAFFER
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM A. BURCK
JOHN F. BASH
JONATHAN G. COOPER
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000
derekshaffer@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 16, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CALIFORNIA FAILS TO REFUTE THE NEED FOR NARROW TAILORING	2
A. At Any Level Of Heightened Scrutiny, Narrow Tailoring Is Required.....	2
B. The Campaign-Finance Precedents Do Not Alter The Analysis.....	5
II. CALIFORNIA FAILS TO DEFEND THE FACIAL CONSTITUTIONALITY OF ITS DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT	6
A. California’s Disclosure Demand Is Not Narrowly Tailored	6
1. California’s Disclosure Demand Is Not “Limited”.....	7
2. California Virtually Never Uses Schedule Bs To Investigate Wrongdoing....	8
3. California Has Narrower Alternatives....	12
B. California’s Disclosure Demand Significantly Burdens First Amendment Rights.....	15
1. California Did Not Rectify Its Pervasive Confidentiality Lapses	15
2. California’s Disclosure Demand Burdens All Charities	18

3. California's Arguments About The IRS And FTB Are Inapposite	20
III.CALIFORNIA CANNOT REFUTE THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF ITS DISCLOSURE DEMAND AS APPLIED TO AFPF.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	3
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	4, 5
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	22, 23, 24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, 22, 23, 24
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	6
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	4
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	18
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	4
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961)	1, 3, 5, 6
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	5

<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	3
<i>Roberts v. Pollard</i> , 393 U.S. 14 (1968), <i>summarily affirming</i> 283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark. 1968)	3
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	15
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	15
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	19
 <u>Federal Rules and Regulations</u>	
85 Fed. Reg. 31959 (May 28, 2020)	20
Fed. R. Evid. 602	11
 <u>State Statutes</u>	
Cal. Gov't Code §19572	17
 <u>State Regulations</u>	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 18, §23772(a)(2)(B)(I)	21
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 18, §23772(a)(2)(B)(II)	21

Treatises

27 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE EVIDENCE §6023 (2d ed. 2007).....	11
---	----

Other Authorities

Annual Registration Renewal Fee Report to Attorney General of California, https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/charities/charitable/rrf1_form.pdf	21
California Exempt Organization Annual Return (Form 199), https://www.ftb.ca.gov/forms/2020/2020-199.pdf	21
Office of the Attorney General, <i>Brown Reaches Settlement with Charity for Burn Victims Over Deceptive Fundraising Tactics</i> (Sept. 28, 2010), https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/brown-reaches-settlement-charity-burn-victims-over-deceptive-fundraising-tactics	12
